
County of Orange, OC Public Works 
Lionakis MA-080-23010392

2238901  Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 
TO CONTRACT MA-080-23010392 

FOR 
ON-CALL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, 
a political subdivision of the State of California, and Orange County Flood Control District, a body corporate and 
politic Lionakis, - -

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and A-E entered into Contract MA-080-23010392 for On-Call Architectural 
Services, effective December 20, 2022, through December 19, 2025, with a maximum allowable compensation of 
$1,500,000; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 1, the Parties amended the Classification Rates to add 
Subconsultant; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 2, the Parties amended the Contract to increase the maximum 
allowable compensation by $100,000; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 3, the Parties amended the Contract to increase the maximum 
allowable compensation by $100,000; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 3, the Parties amended the Classification Rates Table for 
Subconsultant, BKF Engineers; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to increase the maximum allowable compensation by One Million, Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) for a maximum allowable compensation of Three Million Dollars 
($3,200,000); and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLES 

1. Article 1.4. shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The term of this Contract is for three (3) years commencing upon Board of Supervisor approval or upon
execution of all necessary signatures, whichever occurs later, with the option to renew or extend for up to two
(2) additional years with Board of Supervisors approval, WITH A MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
COMPENSATION OF THREE MILLION DOLLARS ($3,200,000), except as permitted in Paragraph 1.5
below.

2. Attachment A: Scope of Work, Section I shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

OC Public Works on behalf of the County of Orange (County) requires supplemental professional services to
meet workload demands and project scheduling commitments in relation to Architect/Engineer (A-E) Design,
Project Administration and Management Services for various projects. A-E is defined as an Architect or
Engineer for design and/or engineering of a project. To supplement existing resources, County intends to issue
a Qualified Vendor List for On-Call Architectural Services for use by Orange County on an "as-needed" basis.
No specified amount of work is guaranteed to A-E. However, the amount of negotiated contracted work that
will be required on an "as-needed" basis shall not exceed ($3,200,000).

3. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.

Attachment I



County of Orange, OC Public Works                                                                             
Lionakis MA-080-23010392

2238901            Page 2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates opposite their 
respective signatures:  

LIONAKIS, 
a California Corporation, 

Date:      By:       
 Signature  

       
Print Name & Title 

(If a corporation, the document must be signed by two corporate officers. The 1st must be either Chairman of the 
Board, President, or any Vice President.) 

Date:      By:       
 Signature  

       
Print Name & Title 

(If a corporation, the 2nd signature must be either the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial 
Officer, or any Assistant Treasurer) 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, 
a political subdivision of the State of California and, 
ORANGE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, 
a political subdivision of the State of California 

Date:      By:       
     

      Print Name: _____________________________ 
 

Title: __________________________________ 
     

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Office of the County Counsel 
Orange County, California 

By: ____________________________     
Deputy 

Print Name: _____________________ 

Date: _____________________ 

Attachment I




